

Nos. 04-1203 and 04-1236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TONY GOODMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ADAPT; AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY
AND THE LAW; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF GEORGIA;
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND; AMERICAN DIABETES
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION;
CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND POLICY; CITIZENS UNITED FOR
REHABILITATION OF ERRANTS; HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH;
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.;
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NEW YORK CITY;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RIGHTS PROTECTION
AND ADVOCACY; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE
DEAF; NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM; NATIONAL
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY; NATIONAL SPINAL
CORD INJURY ASSOCIATION; PRISON LEGAL NEWS;
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL M. SMITH *
MARK R. HEILBRUN
HEATHER M. TREW
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

July 29, 2005

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

STEPHEN F. GOLD
125 South Ninth Street
Suite 700
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 627-7225

Counsel for ADAPT

ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
DAVID C. FATHI
915 Fifteenth Street, NW
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 457-0800

*Counsel for American Civil
Liberties Union*

BRIAN DIMMICK
1701 N. Beauregard Street
Alexandra, VA 22311
(800) 342-2383

*Counsel for American Diabetes
Association*

JAMES ROSS
350 Fifth Avenue
34th Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 290-4700

*Counsel for Human Rights
Watch*

JONATHAN GIVNER
JENNIFER SINTON
120 Wall Street
15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

*Counsel for Lambda Legal
Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.*

RICHARD TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
Suite 800
1220 Nineteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

*Counsel for American Academy
of Psychiatry and the Law;
Counsel for American
Psychiatric Association*

GERALD WEBER
70 Fairlie Street, Suite 340
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-5398

*Counsel for American Civil
Liberties Union of Georgia*

CATHERINE HANSSSENS
306 W. 38th Street, Suite 601
New York, NY 10018
(212) 564-4738

*Counsel for Center for HIV
Law and Policy*

STEVE BANKS
JOHN BOSTON
BETSY GINSBERG
Prisoners' Rights Project
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THERE IS AN EXTENSIVE HISTORY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PRISONERS WITH DISABILITIES.....	9
A. Evidence in the Legislative History	9
B. Evidence in the Public Record	11
1. Prisoners with Mobility Impairments.....	12
2. Prisoners with Physical Illnesses.....	14
3. Prisoners with Mental Illness	18
4. Prisoners with Vision and Hearing Impairments.....	20
II. PROPHYLACTIC LEGISLATION IS AN APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO PERSISTENT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PRISONERS WITH DISABILITIES.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Austin v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	17
<i>Beckford v. Irvin</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 170 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	11, 20, 21, 24, 28, 29
<i>Bonner v. Arizona Department of Corrections</i> , 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	14
<i>Carty v. Farrelly</i> , 957 F. Supp. 727 (D.V.I. 1997)	19
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993)....	17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	19
<i>Crawford v. Indiana Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Cummings v. Roberts</i> , 628 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Doe v. Coughlin</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1234 (N.D.N.Y. 1988)	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	29
<i>Freeman v. Berry</i> , No. C 87-0259-L(A), 1994 WL 760820 (W.D. Ky. July 20, 1994).....	17

<i>Howard v. City of Columbus</i> , 521 S.E.2d 51 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Uphoff</i> , 199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 717 F. Supp. 854 (D.D.C. 1989).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Hardin County</i> , 908 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Kimman v. New Hampshire Department of Corrections</i> , 301 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002), <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 310 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	25, 27
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	12, 29
<i>Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff</i> , 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Leatherwood v. Campbell</i> , No. CV-02-BE-2812-W (N.D. Ala. June 3, 2004), http://www.schr.org/prisonsjails/press%20releases/Magistrate%20Report%20Recommendation.pdf	18
<i>Love v. McBride</i> , 896 F. Supp. 808 (N.D. Ind. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Love v. Westville Correctional Center</i> , 103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	19
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	28
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	9, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30

Newman v. Alabama, 349 F. Supp. 278 (D. Ala. 1972), *aff'd in relevant part*, 503 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1974) 12, 19

Nolley v. County of Erie, 776 F. Supp. 715 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 16, 17

Parrish v. Johnson, 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986) 13

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 10, 28

Plata v. Davis, 329 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Roop v. Squadrito, 70 F. Supp. 2d 868 (N.D. Ind. 1999) 17

Ruiz v. Estelle, 503 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D. Tex. 1980), *aff'd in relevant part*, 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982) 14, 20, 24

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273 (1987) 14, 15

Simmons v. Cook, 154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 12

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 25, 28, 30

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... *passim*

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 23, 28

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 19

Weeks v. Chaboudy, 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993) 12

Yarbaugh v. Roach, 736 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1990) 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12141, <i>et seq.</i>	22
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997 <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349 (1980).....	9, 25, 26
28 C.F.R. § 35.104(Disability)(1)(ii)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(1)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.1301(b)	27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	10, 11, 16, 25, 26, 30
S. Rep. No. 95-1056 (1978)	9, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1058 (1978).....	9, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	10, 11, 16, 26
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S.933 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Res., 101st Cong. (1989).....</i>	26
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	27
<i>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	27

<i>Employment Discrim. Against Cancer Victims & the Handicapped: Hearing on H.R. 370 and H.R. 1294 Before the Subcomm. on Employment Opportunities of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	26
136 Cong. Rec. S9680 (daily ed. July 13, 1990).....	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Att’y Gen., Comm’n on Disability, <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 1989).....	11
Anne-Marie Cusac, “ <i>The Judge Gave Me Ten Years. He Didn’t Sentence Me to Death</i> ”: <i>Inmates with HIV deprived of proper care</i> , <i>The Progressive</i> , July 2000	18
Lawrence O. Gostin et al., <i>AIDS Litigation Project: A National Survey of Federal, State, & Local Cases Before Courts and Human Rights Commissions</i> (1990).....	18
Theodore M. Hammett et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>1996-1997 Update: HIV/AIDS, STD’s, and TB in Correctional Facilities</i> (July 1999).....	18
Reynolds Holding, <i>State Prisons Settle Disability Bias Lawsuit</i> , <i>S.F. Chron.</i> , Aug. 12, 1998.....	20
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> (2003).....	19-20
Michael Mushlin, <i>Rights of Prisoners</i> (2d ed. 1993 & Supp. 2001)	29
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	10
Paul von Zielbauer, <i>As Health Care in Jails Goes Private, 10 Days Can Be a Death Sentence</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 27, 2005.....	15
